DFW 753.5a (REV. 01/01/25) Previously DFG 753.5a

DI W 700.54 (NEV. 0 1/4	71720) 1 10110401) 21 0 1 00.04		Print		Save
			RECEIPT NUME	BER:	
			41-02262025-00		
			The Santal Section 201	SS 32	SER (If applicable)
REE INSTRUCTIONS ON DEVE	RSE. TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY	,			
LEAD AGENCY	COL. TIPE ON PRINT CELARET	LEAD AGENCY EMAIL		DATE	
SAN MATEO UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT				02/26/2025	
COUNTY/STATE AGENCY OF FIL			DOCUMENT NU	JMBER	
SAN MATEO COUNTY			129131		
PROJECT TITLE	Access to the second of the se				
PROJECT APPLICANT NAME	ITCHGEAR REPLACEMENT PRO	PROJECT APPLICANT	EMAIL	PHONE NUMBE	ER
SAN MATEO UNION HIGH SCH					
PROJECT APPLICANT ADDRESS	S	CITY	STATE	ZIP CODE	
PROJECT APPLICANT (Check a	The same of the same of				7
Local Public Agency	★ School District	Other Special District	☐ State A	gency	Private Entity
CHECK APPLICABLE FEES:					
☐ Environmental Impact Rep	ort (FIR)		\$ 4 123 50 \$		
☐ Mitigated/Negative Declara					
☐ Certified Regulatory Progra	e directly to CDFW				
- Collinea Regulatory Frogra	am (ora) document payment de	ic directly to ODI 11	,		
■ Exempt from fee					
Notice of Exemption	(attach)				
☐ CDFW No Effect De					
☐ Fee previously paid (attack	h previously issued cash receipt co	ору)			
■ Water Right Application or	Petition Fee (State Water Resour	ces Control Board only)	\$ 850.00 \$	-	
County documentary hand		\$ 50.00 \$		50.00	
☐ Other			\$		
PAYMENT METHOD:					
☐ Cash ☐ Credit ☑	Check Other 1750	TOTAL	RECEIVED \$		50.00
SIGNATURE	AG	ENCY OF FILING PRINTED	NAME AND TITLE		- The state of the
X pilososs	Ni	les Lopshire Deputy Clerk			

Notice of Exemption

Appendix E

To: Office of Planning and Research	From: (Public Agency): San Mateo Union High School Dis					
P.O. Box 3044, Room 113 Sacramento, CA 95812-3044	650 North Delaware Street					
	San Mateo CA 94401					
County Clerk County of: San Mateo	(Address)	EILED				
555 County Center		FILED SAN MATEO COUNTY				
Redwood City, CA 94063-1665		ONIT MINITED GOOTTI				
		FEB 2 6 2025				
Project Title: Hillsdale High School Switchgear Replacement Project						
Project Applicant: San Mateo Union High S	chool District	MARK CHURCH, County Clerk				
Project Location - Specific:		By NILES LOPSHIRE				
3115 Del Monte Street, San Mateo CA 944	03					
	_	New S				
Project Location - City: San Mateo	Project Location - County: Sa	n Mateo				
Description of Nature, Purpose and Beneficia						
The project includes installation of new elec-	ctrical service equipment including a 9 x	<15-foot				
transformer/switchgear pad and associated Beneficiaries of this project would be stude	retaining wall at the school. One tree the school.	would be removed.				
Name of Public Agency Approving Project: Sa	an Mateo Union High School District					
Name of Person or Agency Carrying Out Proj	ect: San Mateo Union High School Dist	rict				
Exempt Status: (check one):						
☐ Ministerial (Sec. 21080(b)(1); 15268)	:					
☐ Declared Emergency (Sec. 21080(b)(3); 15269(a));						
☐ Emergency Project (Sec. 21080(b)(4): 15269(b)(c)):					
□ Categorical Exemption. State type and section number: Class 1 -Section 15301						
☐ Statutory Exemptions. State code nu	mber:					
Reasons why project is exempt:						
The project would include minor exterior an	nd interior electrical system improvemen	nts (exempt under				
Guidelines Section 15301 (a). The project also would be consistent with the "addition of safety or health protection devices to existing facilities." (CEQA Guidelines Section 15301(f)). No exceptions to the						
exemptions would occur at this project site.		Acceptions to the				
Lead Agency		050 550 0004				
Contact Person: Yancy Hawkins	Area Code/Telephone/Extension	on: 650-558-2204				
If filed by applicant:						
 Attach certified document of exemption 	n finding.	10 M Van DNa				
2. Has a Notice of Exemption been filed to	by the public agency approving the project					
Signature:	_ Date: 2/14/25 Title: Chief	Business Officer				
Signed by Applicant						
☑ Signed by Lead Agency ☑ Signed	ей бу Арріїсапі					
Authority cited: Sections 21083 and 21110, Public Resonant Reference: Sections 21108, 21152, and 21152.1, Public Resonant Reference: Sections 21108, and 21152.1, and 21152		at OPR:				

129131

FILED

SAN MATEO COUNTY

Feb 26 2025

MARK CHURCH, County Clerk

By Deputy Clerk

HILLSDALE HIGH SCHOOL SWITCHGEAR REPLACEMENT PROJECT NOTICE OF EXEMPTION DISCUSSION

Project Description

Existing Facilities

The Hillsdale High School, located at 3115 Del Monte Street in San Mateo, is a grades 9-12 school owned and operated by the San Mateo Union High School District. The school site is approximately 35 acres and has a current enrollment of approximately 1385 students.

The school is immediately adjacent to single-family houses to the south, and across the street from single-family houses to the north, east, and west (across 31st Street, Alameda de las Pulgas, and Del Monte Street, respectively). West Hillsdale Blvd. runs to the south of the adjacent homes.

Proposed Project

The project includes demolition of existing transformer and associated electrical equipment for the installation of a new switchgear, switchboard, transformer and 12kv switchgear. A new retaining wall and concrete pad for the transformer would be installed, and existing utilities would be re-routed to service this equipment One landscape tree would be removed. The new pad would be about eight feet by 16 feet. The retaining wall would extend about 25 feet east to west and about 20 feet north to south, in an "L" shape. The work would be located near the parking lot on the 31st Street side of the campus and within Building 500 at the school. No new or expanded uses of any school facilities are proposed as part of this project.

The project would be constructed over a 9-week period, in the summer of 2025.

Categorical Exemption Analysis

Class 1 Exemption

The CEQA Class 1 Exemption (Class 1-Existing Facilities [CEQA Guidelines, Section 15301]) applies to repairs and maintenance of existing facilities including interior or exterior alterations involving no or negligible expansion of the facilities, and restoration and rehabilitation of deteriorated structures and facilities, as well as health and safety improvements. The project would include exterior and interior electrical service improvements for the existing school to improve reliability and allow for increased electrical equipment use at the school. Therefore, this exemption would apply.

Analysis of Possible Exceptions to Class 1 Exemption

The exemptions are subject to the following exceptions:

• Cumulative Impact. This exception would apply if the project were to contribute to

significant impacts to a resource in combination with other proposed new development nearby. The proposed project would involve minor construction work at the existing school that would not have the potential to result in any cumulatively considerable impacts. Rooftop chiller replacement project may be constructed atop Building 5 at the school simultaneously, however both projects are so small that there would not be the potential of a cumulatively significant impact.

• Scenic Highways. This exception would apply if the project were to result in damage to scenic resources within a scenic highway corridor. There are no highways or roadways in the project area or from which the project area can be seen that are designated as Scenic or are eligible for scenic designation. Highway 280, which runs north-south approximately three miles to the west of the project area, is the nearest designated scenic roadway. The roadway nearest to the project area that is eligible for scenic designation is the segment of State Route 92 west of Highway 280. The City of San Mateo General Plan does not designate any roadways in the project vicinity as locally scenic. Hillsdale Boulevard is indicated in the Urban Design Element of the General Plan as a major corridor in the City, but is not given any formal scenic designation.

The new 10×15 -foot transformer structure would not substantively change the school's exterior appearance, and there would be no changes to building massing, heights, or layout. Therefore, the project would not affect views from Scenic Highways.

- Hazardous Waste Sites. This exception would apply if the project were to be located on a hazardous waste site listed pursuant to California Government Code Section 65962.5. A search of the State Envirostor database conducted on January 20, 2025, found no listed hazardous wastes sites on or near the school site. A School Investigation was conducted but no action was required. In addition, no past uses that caused contamination, or actual potential contamination, are known for the school.
- **Historical Resources.** This exception would apply if the project were to potentially significantly adversely affect an historical resource. When it opened in 1955, Hillsdale High School was awarded the School Design Award from the American Institute of Architects for its "Neo-Brutalist" style. It served as the prototype for Bay Area high schools, with indoor/outdoor passages, landscaped courtyards, and skylights in classrooms. Therefore, the school may be of historical architectural significance. The project 's minor electrical improvements, including addition of the transformer pad and retaining walls, would not alter the exterior of the school buildings or the overall layout of the buildings, passages, skylights, or courtyards. No buildings would be expanded or demolished. Therefore it would not significantly alter the school's historical architectural characteristics.
- **Significant Effect.** The exception would apply if the project would have the potential for a significant effect to the environment due to unusual circumstances.

¹ https://www.envirostor.dtsc.ca.gov/public/map/?global_id=21880002

Unusual circumstances may include historic structures, hazardous materials contamination, protected species or habitats, and other similar conditions. There are no unusual circumstances on the site and there is no potential for significant effect, therefore this exception would not apply.

Conclusions

As discussed above, the project is within the parameters of the Class 1 Exemption and none of the exceptions to the exemption would apply. Therefore, this exemption would apply to the proposed project.

County of San Mateo
Clerk-Recorder
Mark Church
555 County Center
Redwood City, CA 94063
(650) 363-4500

Receipt No.: RPT20250010006

Finalization No.: 2025009830

Cashier:

78

Register:

021

Date/Time:

02/26/2025 08:22 AM

Item Title	Count
1 NOE	1
NOTICE OF EXEMPTION	
Document No.:	129131
Filing Time:	08:22 AM
Filing Total:	\$50.00
Filing Fee:	\$50.00
2 NOE	1
NOTICE OF EXEMPTION	
Document No.:	129132
Filing Time:	08:22 AM
Filing Total:	\$50.00
Filing Fee:	\$50.00
3 NOE	1
NOTICE OF EXEMPTION	
Document No.:	129133
Filing Time:	08:22 AM
Filing Total:	\$50.00
Filing Fee:	\$50.00
Total Amount Due:	\$150.00
Total Paid	Pitter Malla Bett Betti li Betti bilan i bilan Pinipa
Check Tendered:	\$150.00
#1750	-
Amount Due:	\$0.00

THANK YOU

PLEASE RETAIN THIS RECEIPT

FOR YOUR RECORDS

https://www.smcacre.gov/

